
History lb 
Winter Term, 1983 

Susan Keefe 
231 Baxter, ex. 4352 

EUROPE FROM THE FRENCH REVOLUTION 
TO THE AGE OF IMPERIALISM, 1789-1914 

Please purchase the following books: 

G. Lefebvre, The Coming of the French Revolution 

C. Breunig, The Age of Revolution and Reaction, 1789-1850 

E. Burke & T. Paine, Reflections on the Revolution in France & 
The Rights of Man 

J. S. Mill, On Liberty 

Marx and Engels, The Communist Manifesto (ed. S. Beer) 

N. Rich, The Age of Nationalism and Reform, 1850-1890 

Schedule (assignments are due on the following dates): 

Week 

I 

II 

III 

IV 

Tues., Jan. 4 
Thurs,, Jan. 6 

Tues., Jan. 11 

Thurs. , Jan , 13 

Tues., Jan. 18 

Thurs., Jan. 20 

Tues., Jan. 25 

Thurs., Jan. 27 

Introductory meeting 
Lefebvre, pp. 1-92 

Lefebvre, pp. 95-223 (end) 
1st 650 word paper due on a character in 
Lefebvre (I will explain). 
In class: discussion of French Revolution 
in character roles. 
Breunig, pp. 1-64 

Lefebvre, Preface (pp. v-xvii) 
E. Burke, Reflections, pp. 20-22 s 48-59, 
80-86, 132-164, 169, 179 
Film in class: "A Tale of Two Cities" 
T. Paine, The Rights of Man, pp. 269-352 
In class: debate on Burke vs. Paine view of 
the French Revolution. 

Topic: Napoleon 
Breunig, pp. 65-154 
Breunig, pp. 155-204 
2nd 650 word paper due on Napoleon (I will 
explain). 



Week 

v 

VI 

VII 

VIII 

IX 

X 

Tues. , Feb. 1 

Thurs. , Feb. 3 

Tues. , Feb. 8 
Thurs., Feb. 10 

Tues., Feb. 15 
Thurs., Feb. 17 

Tues., Feb. 22 

Thurs., Feb, 24 

Tues. , Mar. 1 
Thurs., Mar. 3 

Tues. , Mar. 8 

Topic: Revolutions of 1848 
Breunig, pp. 205-278 (end) 
Review 

MIDTERM EXAM 
Rich, pp. 1-38 
J. S. Mill, Introduction & pp. 1-19 

J. S. Mill, pp. 19-141 (end) 
Rich, pp. 38-43 
Marx & Engels, Introduction (pp. vii-xxix) 
Film in class on Marx 

Marx & Engels, pp. 1-93 (end) 
3rd 650 word paper due (topic to be explained) 
Topic: Crimean War 
Rich, pp. 43-100 

Rich, pp. 101-202 
Rich, pp. 202-250 (end) 
Review 
Final 650 word paper due on topic of your 
choice (I will explain). 

FINAL EXAM 


